
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 13

SUBJECT: 
Second Amendment to Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Veterinary Services with VCA 
Animal Hospitals, Inc. to Increase the Not to Exceed Amount from $50,000 to $90,000. (Citywide) (For 
Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)
REQUESTED BY:
Jacqueline Gravatt, Chief of Police

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve the Second Amendment to Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Veterinary Services 
with VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $40,000 (Previous agreements totaled $50,000; Second 
Amendment will increase not to exceed amount to $90,000) 
Explanation: Funds are included in the PD Approved Budget.  

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
100-400234-431000

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Approval of the Second Amendment to this Agreement will secure as-needed veterinary services at VCA 
Decatur Animal Hospital for Police Department K9. The second amendment is to increase the not to exceed 
compensation terms of the first amendment from $50,000.00 to $90,000.00 through the term ending 
November 30, 2025.
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Community Safety; Innovative, Efficient, and Stable Government

PREPARED BY: 

Jacqueline Gravatt, Chief of Police

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

February 5, 2025


